

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Sean Powers
Community Development Agency Director

Trisha Tillotson Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: February 12, 2019

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Jessica Hankins, Public Works Project Manager

SUBJECT: Resolution Authorizing Environmental Clearance for the 2019 Road

Rehabilitation Project

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: The resolution to authorize environmental clearance for the project does not have a financial impact. There is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: This project consists of pavement rehabilitation along approximately 20 miles of County-maintained roads, using microsurfacing techniques. Microsurfacing consists of installing a Type II microsurfacing emulsion on top of the surface. The project is scheduled for summer 2019 on the following roads:

Road	From	То	Miles
Indian Springs Rd.	Spenceville Rd.	McCourtney Rd.	3.7
Lower Colfax Rd.	Old Coach Way	Christopher's Place	1.5
Loma Rica Dr.	Brunswick Rd.	Nevada City Ave	0.8
Birchville Rd.	State Route 49	Pleasant Valley Rd.	2.8
Pleasant Valley Rd.	State Route 49	French Corral	4.5
Quaker Hill Cross Rd.	Red Dog Rd.	NID access road	2.8
Willow Valley Rd.	Nevada City limits	State Route 20	3.9
Total			20

The Public Works Department has reviewed the project for compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and has identified the project as a Class I project. Class I projects consist of repair or minor alteration of an existing public facility involving negligible or no expansion of use. The project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA, per Section 15301 (c) of the California Code of Regulations. A Notice of Exemption has been prepared for the project and, upon approval by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, will be filed with the Nevada County Clerk's Office.

Item Initiated by: Jessica Hankins, Public Works Project Manager **Approved by:** Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

TT:JH:kk

Submittal Date: January 14, 2019